

#### DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality

Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

ME OF FACILITY: Cadia Rehabilitation Renaissance

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: June 2, 2025

The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.  An unannounced Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from May 28, 2025, through June 2, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, and review of clinical records. The facility census on the first day of the survey was one- hundred and seven (107). The survey sample size was fifteen (15) residents.  Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities  Scope  1.1.0 Scope  Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.  This requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey com-	CTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
pleted June 2, 2025: F609 and F610.	1.1.0	and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.  An unannounced Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from May 28, 2025, through June 2, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, and review of clinical records. The facility census on the first day of the survey was one- hundred and seven (107). The survey sample size was fifteen (15) residents.  Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities  Scope  Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.  This requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey com-	Cross refer to CMS 2567-L survey completed	6/37/25

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/20/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	(	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	085052		B. WING			C 06/02/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	DDE	00/	02/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD B	IE ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	An unannounced Conducted at this fathrough June 2, 202 in this report are bainterviews, and revifacility census on thone-hundred and sesample size was fift.  Abbreviations used  BIMS - (brief intervirus assessment of the responsible BIMS with 15 being the become CNA - Certified Nursing Hom Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5) §483.12(c) In responsible to the responsible to the properties of the prope	complaint Survey was acility from May 28, 2025 25. The deficiencies contained sed on observations, ew of clinical records. The se first day of the survey was even (107). The survey seen (15) residents.  in this report are as follows:  ew for mental status) - resident's mental status. The score ranges from 0 to 15 est;  sing Assistant;  ursing;  e Administrator; d Violations 5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4)  nse to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility  re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or	F 00	DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRI	ATE	6/27/25
ADODATORY	source and misappr are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the allegs serious bodily injury the events that caus abuse and do not re the administrator of officials (including to	ding injuries of unknown opriation of resident property, iately, but not later than 2 ation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in, or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other of the State Survey Agency and		*			
ABUKATURY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

06/17/2025

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;				MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING		C 06/02/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPN DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	adult protective ser for jurisdiction in lo accordance with St procedures.  §483.12(c)(4) Repoinvestigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, wit incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview determined that the allegation of abuse one resident (R15) Findings include:  A facility policy titled Mistreatment, Misa Reasonable Suspic January 12, 2023, i resident abuse sha appropriate state rehoursthe named pe immediately sus the investigation"  Review of R15's climated in the state of the state	vices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in rate law through established out the results of all a administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified in action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced or and record review, it was a facility failed to report an to the state agency for one of reviewed for abuse.  If "Abuse, Neglect, ppropriation, Exploitation, and ions of Crime," revised indicated, "Allegations of	F 609	a. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. still resides in the facility. The facilit the appropriate steps to rectify the noncompliance and protect the resi b. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. Fresidents will be protected from this deficient practice by taking the correactions outlined below in Section C.  c. An in-service will be conducted Staff Development or designee to e the staff on allegations of abuse new be reported to the State of Delaward Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Q within two hours of the allegation of being identified in accordance with policy and regulations. A root cause analysis was conducted, and it was determined the RN supervisor failed follow the facilities policy on reporting abuse within 2 hours.	R15 by took idents. to be to be ective by educate eds to e, euality abuse Cadias		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085052	B. WING			C <b>02/2025</b>
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 001	02/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	cognitively impaired 5/16/25 at approximinvestigation docur E11 (LPN, supervispushed R15. E11 instatement and place 5/29/25 1:55 PM - IE8 stated she saw two units. E8 report wander guard brace alarmed door, was around, and pusher 5/30/25 8:50 AM - IE9 (CNA) stated she away from the door was also told by E1 door. 5/30/25 9:05 AM - IEN/UM) stated she arriving at the facility at app began an investigate 5/30/25 9:10 AM - IES tated she became previous evening at day (Saturday) to inknow it wasn't reported the allegatinstructed E8 to write the state of the state	nately 9:10 PM - A facility nented that E8 (CNA) informed for) that E10 (CNA) had astructed E8 to write a se it under the DON's door.  During a telephone interview, E10 in the doorway between ted that R15, who wears a selet and frequently sets off the grabbed by E10, turned d.  During a telephone interview, se witnessed E10 push R15 is E9 wrote a statement and 1 to place it under the DON's  During an interview, E7 is was on call on 5/17/25. Upon ty, she was informed of the notified E2 (DON), who arrived roximately 3:00 PM and cion.  During an interview, E2 (DON) aware of the incident the not came to the facility the next vestigate. E2 stated, "I didn't	F 609	d. The Nursing Home Administrate designee will audit the allegations abuse to ensure that these were resident within two hours of the allegation of being identified to assure the Cade policy is followed according to regular the audits will be performed daily 100% compliance is achieved for consecutive days. Random audits continue once weekly or until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive will continue month 100% compliance is achieved for month. Once 100% compliance is the deficient practice will be consideresolved. All audits will be reviewed Quality Assurance Committee.	of eported of abuse ias ulations or until 3 will % ecutive ly until 1 met, dered	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X4) PROVIDED (SUPPLIED OF A

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
	085052		B. WING _			C / <b>02/2025</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 00/	10212025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D	had not read the sta allegation to the sta confirmed that the a allowed to continue 5/30/25 3:02 PM - I (CNA) stated he wa and continually rediding the push him. I w from the door."  There was no evide allegation of abuse. 6/2/25 2:45 PM - Fill (NHA), E2, E3 (CNO exit conference. Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) (1) In response to the violations are thorous \$483.12(c)(3) Prevene (1) \$483.12(c)(4) Repoinvestigation is in professional prof	atement and did not report the ate agency. E11 further accused staff member was a working on the unit.  During an interview, E10 as sitting between the units recting R15. E10 stated, "I as trying to re-direct him away ence the facility reported R15's andings were reviewed with E1D), and E4 (COO) during the ACOrrect Alleged Violation (2)-(4) anse to allegations of abuse, and, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ughly investigated.  Ent further potential abuse, and or mistreatment while the regress.  If the results of all administrator or his or her intative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State him 5 working days of the	F 610	9		6/27/25
	accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a	ate law, including to the State				

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	$\mathcal{F}$	085052	B. WING				C <b>02/2025</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE				26	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY ILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ID  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR  DEFICIENCY)			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deter of one resident review failed to protect restraction accused staff mem the investigation. Fixed A facility policy titled	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record mined that for one (R15) out ewed for abuse, the facility idents by not suspending the ber pending the outcome of ndings include:	F 6	10	a. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. still resides in the facility. The facilit the appropriate steps to rectify the noncompliance and protect the resi	R15 y took	
	Reasonable Suspice January 12, 2023, in resident abuse shall appropriate state reshoursthe named pube immediately susting the investigation"  Review of R15's recommended approximation o	ions of Crime," revised ndicated, "Allegations of I be reported to the gulatory authority within two person accused of the act will pended pending outcome of			b. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. It residents will be protected from this deficient practice by taking the corrections outlined below in Section C.  c. The facility did an audit of all residents with current allegations of abuse. There was no evidence that residents were affected by this deficient practice. A root cause analysis was completed, and it was determined to supervisor failed to remove E10 from facility immediately. The RN supervisor failed to remove is an allegabuse or neglect of a resident. The employees accused of abuse need removed from the facility immediated pending investigation	other cient hat RN m the visor ged to be	
	part time supervisor checked by from he bruising/skin issues E11 wrote that at the providing care to a remembers E8 tellir Interviews and skin	wrote R15 was "thoroughly ad to toe and there were no noted." statement written by a time of the incident she was resident on another unit and ag her about the allegation. checks performed on R15 ents that were assigned to E10			The staff Developer/ designee will in-service nursing staff on Cadias A policy.  d. The Nursing Home Administrate designee will audit all Reportables of allegations of abuse and neglect of	or or	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING _			C <b>02/2025</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  DEFICIENCY)		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 610	the evening prior by were noted.  5/30/25 - at approx telephone interview was not immediate outcome of the invention of the stated "I complete suspended because no abuse. E10 was his scheduled shifts remainder of the shallegation without swork at the facility.	y E2. No issues or concerns timately 2:00 PM - During a w, E11 confirmed the accused ly suspended pending	F 62	residents to assure the Cadia polic followed according to the regulation including removing the employee facility pending investigation. The will be performed daily or until 100 compliance is achieved for 3 considays. Random audits will continue weekly or until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive weeks will continue monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 1 mont 100% compliance is met, the defic practice will be considered resolved audits will be reviewed by the Quant Assurance Committee.	from the audits 19% ecutive once s . Audits th. Once sient ed. All		